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DECISION


We deny Joseph Michael’s application for licensure as a real estate salesperson because he lacks good moral character and because he pled guilty to criminal offenses reasonably related to the qualifications or duties of a real estate salesperson and criminal offenses involving moral turpitude.
Procedure


On September 5, 2008, Michael filed a complaint appealing a decision by the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) denying his application for licensure as a real estate salesperson.  On October 10, 2008, the MREC filed an answer.  On April 2, 2009, Michael filed a motion to file an amended complaint, with an attached amended complaint.  By order dated April 3, 2009, we granted the motion to file the amended complaint and deemed it filed as of April 2, 2009.

On April 30, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Rebecca K. McKinstry represented the MREC.  Brett J. Shirk, with Monaco, Sanders, Gotfredson, Racine & Barber, L.C., represented Michael.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 13, 2009, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

Criminal Offenses

1. On May 15, 1997, Michael was charged with committing the Class A misdemeanor of criminal nonsupport.  The charge in Case No. CR1 997-03509 states as follows:
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, Joseph Q. Michael, in violation of Section 568.040 RSMo., committed the class A misdemeanor of nonsupport punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011.1(5) and 560.016 RSMo., in that between January 1, 1997 and March 31, 1997, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly failed to provide, without good cause, adequate support for Whitney D. Michael and Tyler J. Michael, the defendant’s minor children for whom defendant was legally obligated to provide such support.[
]
2. On June 23, 1998, in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, Michael pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor of nonsupport.  Michael was sentenced to six months in the Department of Corrections for Jackson County, Missouri.
3. On December 15, 1997, Michael was charged with committing the Class B felony of attempt to manufacture a controlled substance.  The charge in Case No. CR97-06496 states as follows:
Count 1.  (324651)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri charges that the defendant, Joseph Q. Michael, in violation of § 195.211, RSMo, committed the Class B felony of 
attempt to manufacture a controlled substance, punishable under §558.011.1(2), RSMo, in that on or about April 10, 1997, the defendant possessed precursor chemicals, paraphernalia used in the manufacturing of methamphetamine, red phosphorous, pseudoephedrine, glassware and miscellaneous chemicals, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of manufacture of a controlled substance, and was done for the purpose of committing such manufacture of a controlled substance, methamphetamine.[
]
4. On June 23, 1998, in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, Michael pled guilty to the Class B felony of attempt to manufacture a controlled substance.  Michael was sentenced to five years in prison to run concurrent with his sentence in Case No. CR97-03509.
5. On June 5, 1998, Michael was charged with two counts of committing the Class B felony of possession of a controlled substance with intent to distribute.  On July 2, 1998, the charges were amended to the Class C felony of possession of a controlled substance.  The charge in Case No. 7CR198-002359 states as follows:
Daniel L. White, (Asst.) Prosecuting Attorney within and for the County of Clay in the State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the Class C felony of Possession of a controlled substance punishable upon conviction under Section(s) 558.011.1(3) and 560.011 RSMo, in that on or about June 5, 1998, in the County of Clay, State of Missouri, defendant possessed more than 35 grams of marijuana, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and illegal nature.[
]
6. On July 2, 1998, of the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri, Michael pled guilty to the Class C felony of possession of a controlled substance.  On August 25, 1998, Michael was sentenced to two years in prison to be served consecutive to his sentence in Case No. CR97-06496.
7. On July 7, 2003, Michael was charged by information with committing the Class C felonies of creation of a controlled substance and possession of a controlled substance, and the Class A misdemeanor of possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use.  The charges in Case No. 03-01977 state as follows:
Count I.  Creation Of Controlled Substance (32566)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri charges the defendant, Joseph Q. Michael, in violation of Section 195.420 RSMo, committed the Class C Felony of Creation of a Controlled Substance, punishable under Sections 558.011.1(3) and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about November 8, 2002, the defendant, either acting alone or in concert with another, with the intent to manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test or otherwise alter that chemical to create a controlled substance, or a controlled substance analogue, possessed pseudoephedrine, heet, hydrogen peroxide and red phosphorous.
Count II.  Possession of a Controlled Substance (32450)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri charges the defendant, Joseph Q. Michael, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the Class C Felony of Possession of a Controlled Substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011.1(3) and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about November 8, 2002, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, possessed methamphetamine, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and nature.
Count III.  Unlawful Use of Drug Paraphernalia (32505)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri charges the defendant, Joseph Q. Michael, in violation of Section 195.233, RSMo, committed the Class A Misdemeanor of Possession of Drug Paraphernalia with intent to Use, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011.1(5) and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about November 8, 2002, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant possessed a glass smoking pipe, which was drug paraphernalia, with the intent to use it to inhale a controlled substance.[
]
8. On July 7, 2003, in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Independence, Michael pled guilty to the Class C felonies of creation of a controlled substance and possession of a controlled substance and to the Class A misdemeanor of unlawful use of drug paraphernalia.  Michael was sentenced to three years in the Missouri Department of Corrections on Counts I and II concurrent with his sentence from Case No. CR97-06496.  He was sentenced to 120 days in the Missouri Department of Corrections on Count III.
9. On May 15, 2006, Michael was charged in Case No. O6LF-CR00077-01 with committing the Class B felonies of attempt to commit the offense of manufacture or production of a controlled substance and possession of a controlled substance with intent to distribute, deliver or sell.  The charges state as follows:
COUNT 1 – 3246599.1
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Lafayette, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 195.211, RSMo, committed the class B felony of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE OFFENSE OF MANUFACTURE OR PRODUCTION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011.1(2), RSMo, in that on or about February 14, 2005, in the County of Lafayette, State of Missouri, the defendant possessed coffee filters, pyrex dishes, iodine, red phosphorous, Heet, and acetone, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of manufacture of methamphetamine, and was done for the purpose of committing such manufacture. 
COUNT 2 – 3246572.0
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Lafayette, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 195.211, RSMo, committed the class B felony of POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE, DELIVER, OR SELL, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011.1(2), RSMo, in that on or about February 14, 2005, in the County of Lafayette, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the intent to distribute, 
deliver or sell, possessed methamphetamine, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and illegal nature.[
]
10. On June 5, 2006, in the Circuit Court of Lafayette County, Missouri, Michael pled guilty to the Class B felony of possession of a controlled substance with intent to distribute, deliver or sell.
  Michael was sentenced to 15 years in the Missouri Department of Corrections with a suspended execution of sentence pending successful completion of five years of supervised probation.
11. Michael is still serving his five years of supervised probation, which is set to expire on June 5, 2011.
Evidence of Rehabilitation
12. Michael’s “clean date” is February 14, 2005.  Michael has not used drugs or alcohol and has engaged in no criminal activity since that date.
13. Michael entered and successfully completed a very structured program at the Salvation Army Adult Rehabilitation Center.
14. Michael worked at the Salvation Army as an assistant to the director of store operations.  Michael’s employer was aware of his criminal background.  Michael was a diligent worker, who was trusted to handle money – often cash transactions –  and to open and close stores.  Michael had keys and security codes to ten stores.  He had combinations to all safes in the stores.  Michael acted as a supervisor over other workers.  There were no complaints about Michael’s work.
15. Michael worked with Colleen Lyon, Reentry Social Worker with the Kansas City Community Release Center to help felons who were being released from prison find places to 
live.  Michael told Lyon about his criminal record at their first meeting.  Michael and Lyon arranged plans with landlords so that the ex-felons could pay their first month’s rent and deposits gradually rather than all due at once.
16. Michael left the Salvation Army in approximately January of 2008.  Michael went to work as a general manager for Anthony and Barbara Abbott, who owned Abbott Properties in Kansas City, Missouri.  The Abbotts had worked with the Salvation Army for over 20 years, establishing homes for reformed addicts.
17. The Abbotts hired Michael knowing about his criminal background.
18. Michael supervises between 12 and 13 employees.  He handles cash, checks and money orders on behalf of Abbott Properties and collects rents on its behalf.  He has access to credit cards and every account set up for Abbott Properties.
19. Michael suggested starting a transitional house between the regimented program of the Salvation Army and the complete freedom of an apartment, and he and the Abbotts did so.  The transitional house provides substance abuse testing and meetings.  They also attempt to find jobs for those in the house.  Michael “does 90 percent” of the work in this program.

20. The Abbotts have a personal relationship with Michael and his family.  He has a key to their house, car, and “every piece of property” that the Abbotts own.
  He has complete access to their business.
21. Michael is current on his child support obligation to support his children by his former wife.
22. Michael attends Alcoholics and Narcotics Anonymous meetings.  He works on advisory committees with the Salvation Army to raise money.
23. The Abbotts want Michael to get a real estate salesperson license so that he can take over their business. 
24. Michael has passed the classes and tests to qualify him to be licensed as a real estate salesperson.
25. A licensed real estate salesperson has volunteered to take responsibility for Michael if he is granted a probationary license.
Application for Licensure
26. On June 2, 2008, Michael submitted to the MREC an application for licensure as a real estate salesperson.  In the application, Michael attested that the statements made in the application were true and correct to the best of his knowledge.
27. On Michael’s application, dated April 25, 2008, was a question stating:
Have you been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution in this state, or any other state, or of the United States, or any other jurisdiction, whether or not sentence was imposed?  NOTE: This includes Suspended Imposition of Sentence, Suspended Execution of Sentence, and alcohol-related offenses (i.e., DWI and BAC).
If yes, complete information below.  Attach additional sheet if needed.[
]
28. Michael reported his drug convictions, but failed to report his nonsupport conviction from 1997 in response to the question regarding his criminal history, and he attested that the statements made in the application were true and correct to the best of his knowledge.
29. Michael had requested his own background check from the Missouri State Highway Patrol and submitted it with the application.  Rather than list his convictions, he wrote “see 
attached.”  He assumed that the background check included all of his convictions and failed to notice that it did not.  Michael did not intentionally omit the conviction from his application.
30. By letter dated August 28, 2008, the MREC denied Michael’s application.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Michael’s complaint.
  Michael has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the MREC,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the MREC.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  

I.  Cause for Denial
A.  Qualifications for Licensure

Section 339.040 states:

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations, or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and
(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.
Rule 20 CSR 2250-3.010(1) states:

Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they are persons of good moral character; bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing; and are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.
1.  Good Moral Character


The MREC argues that Michael’s conduct demonstrates that he is not a person of good moral character.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  When the Board proves a criminal conviction, we determine the applicant’s moral character from his conduct, present reputation, evidence of any rehabilitation, and upon “a consideration and determination of the entire factual congeries.”
  


Section 314.200
 states:

No board or other agency created pursuant to laws of the state of Missouri, or by any city, county or other political subdivision of the state, for the purpose of licensing applicants for occupations and professions may deny a license to an applicant primarily upon the basis that a felony or misdemeanor conviction of the applicant precludes the applicant from demonstrating good moral character, where the conviction resulted in the applicant’s incarceration and the applicant has been released by pardon, parole or otherwise from such incarceration, or resulted in the applicant being placed on probation and there is no evidence the applicant has violated the conditions of his probation.  The board or other agency may consider the conviction as some evidence of an absence of good moral character, but shall also consider the nature of the crime 
committed in relation to the license which the applicant seeks, the date of the conviction, the conduct of the applicant since the date of the conviction and other evidence as to the applicant’s character.

Michael’s convictions are evidence that he lacks good moral character, and they are fairly recent in time.  Michael’s witnesses all testified as to his actions and character.  But we determine that his past conduct, including fairly recent conduct, evidences a lack of good moral character.  Michael failed to prove that he meets this qualification for licensure.
2.  Reputation


The MREC argues that Michael’s conduct demonstrates that he does not bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  Reputation means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character[,]”
  Reputation is not a person’s actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”
  Reputation is the “consensus view of many people[.]”


The MREC offered no evidence as to Michael’s reputation except his criminal record.  Michael’s witnesses testified that he has a reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing.
  Mr. Abbott testified:

Q:  Do you know my client outside of his role as your employee?

A:  Yes, I do.  My wife and I have grown to love and trust him, and we’ve practically adopted him and his son and his wife.  His son thinks we’re his grandparents, that point, that’s how close we’ve become.  And I would trust him with everything.  He has a key to everything, including our house.

Q:  He has a key to your house?

A:  He does.  I trust this man 100 percent.[
]
Michael is not subject to denial under § 339.040.1(2).
3.  Competence


The MREC argues that Michael’s conduct demonstrates that he is not competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  Competent is defined as “having requisite or adequate ability or qualities[.]”
  The MREC argues that his convictions evidence dishonesty and show that he lacks competence.

There is, however, considerable testimony concerning Michael’s recent honesty and competence.  Anthony Cottrell, director of store operations for the Salvation Army, testified that Michael was trusted with complete access to all ten stores.  Michael often handled cash transactions in which there were opportunities for dishonesty, but there were no problems noted.  Cottrell testified that Michael was “diligent about his work, very hardworking.”


Mr. Abbott testified that he first met Michael when he was working at the Salvation Army and that he “admired the way he handled the employees, his honesty in the way he handled his business.”
  The Abbotts trust Michael to handle a large portion of their business, including monetary transactions.

Michael met his burden of proving that he is competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  He is not subject to denial under §339.040.1(3) for this reason.
B.  Discretionary Reasons for Denial


Section 339.080.1
 provides: “The commission may refuse to examine or issue a license to any person known by it to be guilty of any of the acts or practices specified in subsection 2 of the section 339.100[.]”

Section 339.100.2 authorizes discipline and thus denial for:
(2) Making substantial misrepresentations or false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his or her business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction;

*   *   *
(10) Obtaining a certificate or registration of authority, permit or license for himself or herself or anyone else by false or fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit;
*   *   *
(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;
*   *   *

(18) Been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of this state or any other state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]
1.  Grounds to Refuse to Issue a License – Subdivision (16)

As noted above, Michael’s convictions show that he lacks good moral character, a qualification for licensure.  There is cause for denial under § 339.100.2(16).
2.  Criminal Offense – Subdivision (18)

The MREC argues that Michael pled guilty to crimes that are each reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a real estate salesperson, and that he has pleaded guilty to crimes that involve moral turpitude.  Reasonable relation is a low threshold.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]


In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.

i.  Criminal Nonsupport


On June 23, 1998, Michael pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor of nonsupport under § 568.040:

1.  A person commits the crime of nonsupport if he knowingly fails to provide, without good cause, adequate support for his spouse; a parent commits the crime of nonsupport if such parent knowingly fails to provide, without good cause, adequate support which such parent is legally obligated to provide for his child or stepchild who is not otherwise emancipated by operation of law.
*   *   *

4.  Criminal nonsupport is a class A misdemeanor, unless the person obligated to pay child support commits the crime of nonsupport in each of six individual months within any twelve-month period, or the total arrearage is in excess of five thousand dollars, in either of which case it is a class D felony. 
Criminal nonsupport is an offense involving moral turpitude.
  It is reasonably related to the duties of a real estate salesperson because such duties involve finance dealings.  The failure to provide the required financial transactions for his family reflects on the ability to enter into other financial transactions in business.  There is cause for denial under § 339.100.2(18).
ii.  Attempt to Manufacture a Controlled Substance (1998)


On June 23, 1998, Michael pled guilty to the Class B felony of attempted manufacture of a controlled substance under § 195.211:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to distribute, deliver, manufacture, 
produce or attempt to distribute, deliver, manufacture or produce a controlled substance or to possess with intent to distribute, deliver, manufacture, or produce a controlled substance.
Narcotics offenses are Category I crimes and thus involve moral turpitude.
  They are also reasonably related to the qualifications of a real estate salesperson because such person must be of good moral character.  There is cause for denial under § 339.100.2(18).
iii.  Possession of a Controlled Substance 
With Intent to Distribute (1998)


On July 2, 1998, Michael pled guilty to the class C felony of possession of a controlled substance under § 195.202:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
2.  Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.
As noted above, narcotics offenses are Category I crimes and thus involve moral turpitude, and are reasonably related to the qualifications of a real estate salesperson because such person must be of good moral character.  There is cause for denial under § 339.100.2(18).
iv.  Creation of a Controlled Substance, Possession of a
Controlled Substance, and Possession of Drug Paraphernalia (2003)


On July 7, 2003, Michael pled guilty to the Class C felonies of creation of a controlled substance and possession of a controlled substance and to the Class A misdemeanor of unlawful use of drug paraphernalia.

Possession of a controlled substance, under § 195.202, is set forth above.  Section 195.420
 states:

1.  It is unlawful for any person to possess chemicals listed in subsection 2 of section 195.400, or reagents, or solvents, or any other chemicals proven to be precursor ingredients of methamphetamine or amphetamine, as established by expert testimony pursuant to subsection 3 of this section, with the intent to manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, or otherwise alter that chemical to create a controlled substance or a controlled substance analogue in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.
2.  A person who violates this section is guilty of a class C felony.
Section 195.233
 provides:

1.  It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.
2.  A person who violates this section is guilty of a class A misdemeanor, unless the person uses, or possesses with intent to use, the paraphernalia in combination with each other to manufacture, compound, produce, prepare, test or analyze amphetamine or methamphetamine or any of their analogues in which case the violation of this section is a class D felony.
As noted above, narcotics offenses are Category I crimes and thus involve moral turpitude, and are reasonably related to the qualifications of a real estate salesperson because such person must be of good moral character.  There is cause for denial under § 339.100.2(18).
v.  Possession of a Controlled Substance with 
Intent to Distribute, Deliver or Sell (2006)

On June 5, 2006, Michael pled guilty to the Class B felony of possession of a controlled substance with intent to distribute, deliver or sell under 195.211:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425 and except as provided in section 195.222, it is unlawful for any person to distribute, deliver, manufacture, produce or attempt to distribute, deliver, manufacture or produce a controlled substance or to possess with intent to distribute, deliver, manufacture, or produce a controlled substance.

*   *   *
3.  Any person who violates or attempts to violate this section with respect to any controlled substance except five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class B felony.
As noted above, narcotics offenses are Category I crimes and thus involve moral turpitude, and are reasonably related to the qualifications of a real estate salesperson because such person must be of good moral character.  There is cause for denial under § 339.100.2(18).
3.  Application –  Subdivisions (2), (10), and (19)

The MREC argues that Michael’s failure to report one of his convictions in response to the question on the application regarding Michael’s criminal history constitutes a substantial misrepresentation and/or suppression, concealment, and/or omission of material facts in the conduct of his business and was an attempt to obtain a license for himself by false and/or fraudulent representation, fraud, and/or deceit.   The MREC argues that the conduct constitutes untrustworthy, improper, and/or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith and/or incompetence, misconduct, and/or gross negligence.

A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Deception means an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  


Michael testified that he requested his own background check from the Highway Patrol and simply failed to notice that one conviction was not reported.  We believe him.  This testimony is consistent with his witnesses’ statements that he has always been completely open about his criminal record.  Michael also reported more serious and more recent offenses on his application.  We do not believe that Michael intentionally omitted the oldest misdemeanor offense when he was reporting more recent felony convictions.  He failed to note the absence of one conviction.  The conduct does not evidence incompetence and is not gross negligence.  There is no cause for denial under § 339.100.2(2), (10), and (19).
II.  Discretion

“May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the MREC, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  But “the license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”
  An applicant claiming rehabilitation should at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.


There is ample evidence that Michael acknowledges his guilt and has embraced a new moral code.  All the witnesses testified as to his success in moving forward with his life in a positive fashion.  But we agree with the MREC that insufficient time has passed to allow us to give the State’s seal of approval and grant his application for licensure.  Significantly, Michael is still on probation for a felony conviction and will be on probation until June 5, 2011. 

We deny Michael’s application.

Summary

We deny Michael’s application for licensure.

SO ORDERED on December 17, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP
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